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INTERIM REPORT FOR THE FINANCIAL QUARTER

ENDED 31ST DECEMBER 2010
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31ST DECEMBER 2010
PART A – EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO FRS 134
1. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The interim financial statements of the Group are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of FRS 134: Interim Financial Reporting and Paragraph 9.22 of the Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.
The interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31st December 2009.  These explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the year ended 31st December 2009.

2.
SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies, methods of computation and basis of consolidation adopted by the Group in this interim financial report are consistent with those adopted in the most recent annual audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31st December 2009, except for the mandatory adoption of the new and revised Financial Reporting Standards (“FRSs”) and Issues Committee Interpretations (“IC Int.”) beginning on or after 1st January 2010. The adoption of the accounting policies did not have any significant effects on the interim financial report upon their initial application, other than as discussed below: 

a) FRS 101 (revised) : Presentation of Financial Statements 

The revised FRS 101 separates owner and non-owner changes in equity. Therefore, the consolidated statement of changes in equity only include details of transactions with owners. All non-owner changes in equity, if any, will be presented as a single line labeled as total comprehensive income. In addition, the consolidated balance sheet was renamed as the consolidated statement of financial position in the interim financial report. This standard did not have any impact on the financial position and results of the Group.

b) FRS 139: Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement, and Amendments to FRS 139: Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement

The new Standard on FRS 139 establishes principles for recognizing and measuring financial assets, financial liabilities and some contracts to buy and sell non-financial items. There were no significant changes to the interim financial report other than  the:

i)  designation of the short-term investment as an available-for-sale financial asset; and

ii) inclusion of off-balance sheet derivatives at their fair values, in the interim financial report, in line with the accounting policy as disclosed under Note 24.

This Standard did not have any significant impact on the financial position and results of the Group.

2. AUDITORS’ REPORT OF PRECEDING ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The auditors’ report on the financial statements for the year ended 31st December 2009 was not qualified.

3. OPERATING SEGMENTS
The Group has two reportable segments, namely automotive and timber, which are the Group’s strategic business units. The strategic business units offer different products and services, and are managed separately.


[image: image1.emf](a) Information about reportable segments

31.12.201031.12.200931.12.201031.12.200931.12.201031.12.2009

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

External revenue 59,905     13,673     1,362      5,890       61,267     19,563    

Inter segment revenue -         -         -         -          -          -         

Segment profit/(loss) (861)        618         (5,353)     (565)        (6,214)     53          

Segment assets 102,170   54,615     61,014     120,960   163,184   175,575  

31.12.201031.12.200931.12.201031.12.200931.12.201031.12.2009

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

External revenue 143,369   80,400     14,094     38,887     157,463   119,287  

Inter segment revenue -         -         -         -          -          -         

Segment profit/(loss) 1,292      1,486      (6,743)     (1,812)     (5,451)     (326)       

Segment assets 85,516     52,007     74,386     124,377   159,902   176,384  

Automotive Timber Total

12 months ended

3 months ended

Automotive Timber Total



[image: image2.emf](b) Reconciliation of reportable segment profit or loss

31.12.2010 31.12.2009 31.12.2010 31.12.2009

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Total profit/(loss) for reportable segments (6,214)       53            (5,451)       (326)        

Depreciation and amortisation (272)         (503)         (2,407)       (1,854)      

Finance costs (253)         (24)           (848)         (216)        

Finance income 269           768           1,053        2,436       

Unallocated amount :

Other income 211           -           3,330        568          

Other corporate expenses (379)         (594)         (1,653)       (1,708)      

Consolidated loss before tax (6,638)       (300)         (5,976)       (1,100)      

3 months ended 12 months ended


4. SEASONAL OR CYCLICAL FACTORS OF INTERIM OPERATIONS
The Group’s business operations for the period ended 31st December 2010 have not been materially affected by seasonal or cyclical factors. 

5. UNUSUAL ITEMS DUE TO THEIR NATURE, SIZE OR INCIDENCE
There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows of the Group for the financial quarter ended 31st December 2010 except for :
a)
Impairment on other receivables of RM4,979,000

This is a one-time impairment loss on other receivables. At the Extraordinary General Meeting of the Company convened on 9th November 2010, the shareholders approved the proposed waiver of interest accrued on the loan receivable should the loan debtor settle in full the outstanding principal amount within six months from 9th November 2010.

b)
Impairment loss on property, plant and equipment of RM1,365,000

This provision is made with respect to the intention of Cergazam Sdn Bhd, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, to cease its Chevrolet 3S operations located in Johor Bahru and Penang.

6. EFFECTS OF CHANGES IN ESTIMATES

There were no changes in estimates that have a material effect in the financial quarter ended 31st December 2010.

7. CHANGES IN DEBTS AND EQUITY SECURITIES
During the current quarter ended 31st December 2010, there were no issuances, cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayments of debts and equity securities except that the Company bought back 223,100 shares of its issued ordinary shares from the open market at an average price of RM0.385 per share. The total consideration paid for the share buy back including transaction costs was RM86,777 and this was financed by internally generated funds. The shares bought back are being held as treasury shares in accordance with Section 67A of the Companies Act 1965. Total number of shares bought back and held as treasury shares as at the end of the current quarter was 5,670,700 shares.


8. DIVIDEND PAYMENT
There was no dividend paid for the current quarter and financial period ended 31st December 2010.
9. CARRYING AMOUNT OF REVALUED ASSETS

There were no assets carried at revalued amount as at the end of the financial quarter under review.
10. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

There were no material events subsequent to the interim financial report under review as at the date of this announcement, except for :-
a) 
On 10th February 2011, Cergazam Sdn Bhd, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the 

    
Company, had notified Naza Crest Sdn Bhd of its intention not to renew the 

    
Chevrolet Interim Detailer Agreements for its Chevrolet 3S operations located in 

Johor Bahru and Penang.
11. CHANGES IN COMPOSITION OF THE GROUP

There were no changes in the composition of the Group during the financial quarter under review.
12. CHANGES IN CONTINGENT LIABILITIES OR CONTINGENT ASSETS

There were no changes in contingent liabilities or contingent assets of the Group since the last statement of financial position as at 31st December 2009.

13. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

This represents the recoverable amount on timber concession rights of the Group. The timber concession rights is the exclusive rights granted to several subsidiary companies to extract and sell all commercial timber logs extractable from designated timber concession areas.
PART B – EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD

15. REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE

The Group’s revenue for the current quarter ended 31st December 2010 increased to RM61.27 million from RM19.56 million in the quarter ended 31st December 2009 while pre-tax loss increased to RM6.64 million from RM0.30 million recorded for the corresponding financial period.
The significant increase in revenue for the current quarter ended 31st December 2010 as compared to the previous year financial quarter ended 31st December 2009 is mainly attributed to the strong demand of Volkswagen range of models despite the decrease in turnover registered by the log trading activity.
The substantial increase in pre-tax loss for the quarter ended 31st December 2010 compared to the previous year financial quarter ended 31st December 2009 is mainly due to the higher operating costs, impairment on other receivables and provision made for impairment loss on property, plant and equipment despite higher rental income and profit derived from the sale of quoted securities.
16. COMMENT ON MATERIAL CHANGES IN PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION

The Group’s loss before taxation for the current quarter ended 31st December 2010 of RM6,638,000 compared to a profit before taxation of RM1,061,000 in the preceding quarter ended 30th September 2010 represents a decrease of RM7,699,000. The unfavourable variance is largely attributable to the higher operating costs, impairment on other receivables, provision made for impairment loss on property, plant and equipment and no profit derived from disposal of land in the current financial quarter under review.

17. BUSINESS PROSPECTS

The Board of Directors views the operating environment for the Group’s automotive business to remain challenging for the coming new financial year. The maiden property business that the Group has recently ventured into is not expected to contribute positively for the financial year ending 31st December 2011 due to slow earthwork progress affected by the bad weather.
18. PROFIT FORECAST OR PROFIT GUARANTEE

This is not applicable to the financial quarter under review.

19. INCOME TAX EXPENSE

[image: image3.emf]31.12.2010 31.12.2009 31.12.2010 31.12.2009

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Income tax 408    59        469     432    

Deferred tax 245    -       245     -    

653    59        714     432    

3 months ended 12 months ended


20. SALE OF UNQUOTED INVESTMENTS AND PROPERTIES

There were no sales of unquoted investments and properties for the financial quarter under review.
21. PURCHASE AND DISPOSAL OF QUOTED SECURITIES


Details of purchases and disposals of quoted securities are as follows :


[image: image4.emf]31.12.2010 31.12.2009 31.12.2010 31.12.2009

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Purchase consideration 2,334          6,609          25,314        24,440       

Sale proceeds 2,640          6,526          23,886        20,642       

Gain on disposal 455            -             1,859          450           

3 months ended 12 months ended


Details of investments in quoted securities :


[image: image5.emf]As at As at

31.12.2010 31.12.2009

RM'000 RM'000

At cost 7,535        4,248       

At book value 7,933        4,248       

At market value 7,933        4,248       


22. CORPORATE PROPOSALS

There were no corporate proposals announced but not completed as at the date of this announcement.
23. BORROWINGS


[image: image6.emf]As at As at

31.12.2010 31.12.2009

RM'000 RM'000

Short term borrowings

- Bank overdrafts 16,862     1,731     

- Hire purchase payables 248         95          

17,110     1,826     

Long term borrowings

- Hire purchase payables 559         182        

559         182        


The borrowings are secured.


24. OFF BALANCE SHEET FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

There were no off balance sheet financial instruments as at the date of this announcement.

25. CHANGES IN MATERIAL LITIGATION

There were no material changes in litigations which would have a material adverse effect on the financial results for the financial quarter under review.

26. DIVIDEND PAYABLE
No interim ordinary dividend has been declared for the financial period ended 31st December 2010 (31st December 2009: Nil).

27. LOSS PER SHARE

Basic loss per share is calculated by dividing the net loss for the period by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period.


[image: image7.emf]31.12.2010 31.12.2009 31.12.2010 31.12.2009

Net loss for the period  (RM'000) (7,291)     (359)        (6,690)     (1,532)    

Weighted average number of

ordinary shares in issue ('000) 190,427   195,154   192,290   195,753  

Basic loss per share (sen) (3.83)       (0.18)       (3.48)       (0.78)      

3 months ended 12 months ended


The basic loss per share is not subject to dilution as there is no dilutive effect of any potential ordinary shares.

28. REALISED AND UNREALISED PROFITS / (LOSSES) DISCLOSURE


[image: image8.emf]As at As at

30.09.2010 31.12.2010

RM'000 RM'000

- Realised (35,077)       (37,796)    

- Unrealised (296)           (4,868)      

(35,373)       (42,664)    

- Realised -             -          

- Unrealised -             -          

- Realised -             -          

- Unrealised -             -          

(35,373)       (42,664)    

Less : Consolidation adjustments -             -          

(35,373)       (42,664)    

Totalgroupaccumulatedlossesasperconsolidated

accounts

Total retained profits / (accumulated losses) of

Permaju Industries Berhad and its subsidiaries :

Total share of retained profits / (accumulated losses) 

from associated companies :

Total share of retained profits / (accumulated losses) 

from jointly controlled entities :


29. AUTHORISATION FOR ISSUE

The interim financial statements were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors in accordance with a resolution of the directors on 28th February 2011.
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		(b)		Reconciliation of reportable segment profit or loss

						3 months ended								12 months ended

						31.12.2010				31.12.2009				31.12.2010				31.12.2009

						RM'000				RM'000				RM'000				RM'000

				Total profit/(loss) for reportable segments		(6,214)				53				(5,451)				(326)

				Depreciation and amortisation		(272)				(503)				(2,407)				(1,854)

				Finance costs		(253)				(24)				(848)				(216)

				Finance income		269				768				1,053				2,436

				Unallocated amount :

				Other income		211				- 0				3,330				568

				Other corporate expenses		(379)				(594)				(1,653)				(1,708)

				Consolidated loss before tax		(6,638)				(300)				(5,976)				(1,100)
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				3 months ended								12 months ended

				31.12.2010				31.12.2009				31.12.2010				31.12.2009

		Net loss for the period  (RM'000)		(7,291)				(359)				(6,690)				(1,532)

		Weighted average number of

		ordinary shares in issue ('000)		190,427				195,154				192,290				195,753

		Basic loss per share (sen)		(3.83)				(0.18)				(3.48)				(0.78)
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						As at				As at

						30.09.2010				31.12.2010

						RM'000				RM'000

		Total retained profits / (accumulated losses) of Permaju Industries Berhad and its subsidiaries :

		- Realised				(35,077)				(37,796)

		- Unrealised				(296)				(4,868)

						(35,373)				(42,664)

		Total share of retained profits / (accumulated losses) from associated companies :

		- Realised				- 0				- 0

		- Unrealised				- 0				- 0

		Total share of retained profits / (accumulated losses) from jointly controlled entities :

		- Realised				- 0				- 0

		- Unrealised				- 0				- 0

						(35,373)				(42,664)

		Less : Consolidation adjustments				- 0				- 0

		Total group accumulated losses as per consolidated accounts

						(35,373)				(42,664)
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				3 months ended										12 months ended

						31.12.2010				31.12.2009						31.12.2010				31.12.2009

						RM'000				RM'000						RM'000				RM'000

		Income tax				408				59						469				432

		Deferred tax				245				- 0						245				- 0

						653				59						714				432
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				3 months ended								12 months ended

				31.12.2010				31.12.2009				31.12.2010				31.12.2009

				RM'000				RM'000				RM'000				RM'000

		Purchase consideration		2,334				6,609				25,314				24,440

		Sale proceeds		2,640				6,526				23,886				20,642

		Gain on disposal		455				- 0				1,859				450






_1360157737.xls
Sheet1

		(a)		Information about reportable segments

						3 months ended

						Automotive								Timber								Total

						31.12.2010				31.12.2009				31.12.2010				31.12.2009				31.12.2010				31.12.2009

						RM'000				RM'000				RM'000				RM'000				RM'000				RM'000

				External revenue		59,905				13,673				1,362				5,890				61,267				19,563

				Inter segment revenue		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

				Segment profit/(loss)		(861)				618				(5,353)				(565)				(6,214)				53

				Segment assets		102,170				54,615				61,014				120,960				163,184				175,575

						12 months ended

						Automotive								Timber								Total

						31.12.2010				31.12.2009				31.12.2010				31.12.2009				31.12.2010				31.12.2009

						RM'000				RM'000				RM'000				RM'000				RM'000				RM'000

				External revenue		143,369				80,400				14,094				38,887				157,463				119,287

				Inter segment revenue		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

				Segment profit/(loss)		1,292				1,486				(6,743)				(1,812)				(5,451)				(326)

				Segment assets		85,516				52,007				74,386				124,377				159,902				176,384
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				As at				As at

				31.12.2010				31.12.2009

				RM'000				RM'000

		At cost		7,535				4,248

		At book value		7,933				4,248

		At market value		7,933				4,248
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				As at				As at

				31.12.2010				31.12.2009

				RM'000				RM'000

		Short term borrowings

		- Bank overdrafts		16,862				1,731

		- Hire purchase payables		248				95

				17,110				1,826

		Long term borrowings

		- Hire purchase payables		559				182

				559				182






